

CAREN P. SENCER, Bar No. 233488
DAVID W. M. FUJIMOTO, Bar No. 299316
WEINBERG, ROGER & ROSENFELD
A Professional Corporation
1001 Marina Village Parkway, Suite 200
Alameda, California 94501
Telephone (510) 337-1001
Fax (510) 337-1023
E-Mail: courtnotices@unioncounsel.net
csencer@unioncounsel.net
dfujimoto@unioncounsel.net

Attorneys for Petitioner IATSE LOCAL 611, INTERNATIONAL
ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES &
MOVING PICTURE MACHINE OPERATORS OF THE
UNITED STATES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 32

AUDIO VISUAL SERVICES GROUP, INC.
DBA PSAV PRESENTATION SERVICES,

Employer,

and

IATSE LOCAL 611, INTERNATIONAL
ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE
EMPLOYEES & MOVING PICTURE
MACHINE OPERATORS OF THE UNITED
STATES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO,

Petitioner.

No. 32-RC-257578

**UNION'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW OF
REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION
DISMISSING PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
III. SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE.....	5
A. THE MONTEREY PROPERTIES ARE LOCATED WITHIN A FIVE-MILE RADIUS, WHILE THE BAY AREA PROPERTIES RANGE 71 TO 110 MILES FROM MONTEREY	5
B. EMPLOYEE SKILLS AND DUTIES HAVE NO DISCERNIBLE DIFFERENCE BETWEEN THE MONTEREY PROPERTIES AND BAY AREA PROPERTIES	5
C. WHILE EMPLOYER POLICIES BROADLY APPLY TO ALMOST ALL EMPLOYEES, ONLY THE MONTEREY EMPLOYEES ARE PERIODICALLY ELIGIBLE FOR TRAVEL PAY AND TRAVEL LONGER DISTANCES	6
D. THERE IS GREATER FUNCTIONAL INTEGRATION OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS AMONG THE MONTEREY PROPERTIES THAN BETWEEN THE MONTEREY PROPERTIES AND THE BAY AREA PROPERTIES.....	7
E. INTERCHANGE OF MONTEREY EMPLOYEES TO OTHER MONTEREY PROPERTIES IS REGULAR; WHILE INTERCHANGE OF MONTEREY EMPLOYEES TO BAY AREA PROPERTIES IS IRREGULAR.....	10
1. Colton Beck (Monterey Hyatt)	10
2. Ricardo Bejar (Monterey Hyatt)	11
3. Christopher Casuga (Clement).....	11
4. Alexander Gonzales (Asilomar)	11
5. Greg Johns (MCC).....	12
6. Robert Lindall (Monterey Hyatt)	12
7. Joseph Meeker (Monterey Hyatt)	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
8. Ches Moore (MCC)	13
9. Stephen Terry (Monterey Hyatt).....	13
10. Zoe Zepp (Asilomar).....	13
F. MONTEREY EMPLOYEES REGULARLY INTERACT WITH EACH OTHER WHILE WORKING IN MONTEREY AND WORK WITH EACH OTHER TO SWAP SHIFTS TO HELP ENSURE COVERAGE	14
G. BAY AREA PROPERTY EMPLOYEES RARELY WORK AT MONTEREY PROPERTIES, WHICH INSTEAD UTILIZE WORKERS DISPATCHED BY LOCAL 611 MORE THAN SEVEN TIMES MORE OFTEN THAN EMPLOYEES OF BAY AREA PROPERTIES.....	14
H. THE MONTEREY EMPLOYEES ARE OVERWHELMINGLY MANAGED AND CONTROLLED BY THE FOUR DIRECTORS OF THE MONTEREY PROPERTIES	15
I. THERE IS AN EXTENSIVE HISTORY OF LOCAL 611 BARGAINING ONE-OFF AGREEMENTS WITH PSAV IN MONTEREY	16
IV. ARGUMENT	16
A. THE DECISION AND ORDER WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS ON SUBSTANTIAL FACTUAL ISSUES AND SUCH ISSUES PREJUDICIALLY AFFECT THE RIGHTS OF THE UNION	16
1. The Decision Erroneously Concluded—or Implied—that the HR Personnel was Designated Solely to the 20 Properties when the Evidence Showed that the HR Personnel Also Supports other Properties.....	16
2. The Decision Failed to Make a Factual Finding that the Monterey Properties Designate the Hyatt as the Hub for Monterey Part-Time Employees	17
3. The Decision Failed to Make a Factual Finding that the Monterey Employees Get Travel Time More Often than Bay Area Employees.....	18
4. The Decision Failed to Make Factual Findings that the	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Employer Has Expectations and Guidelines for the Wednesday Meetings that Require Property Directors to be Prepared with Tentative Schedules	19
5. The Decision Failed to Make the Factual Finding that the Monterey Directors Emails the Monterey Properties' Schedules to Each Monterey Employee Even if They are Not Working at another Monterey Property during the Upcoming Week	20
6. Since These Facts Support the Union's Position that the Monterey Employees Share a Distinct Community of Interest, the Errors on these Factual Findings Prejudices the Union's Rights	20
B. THE DECISION AND ORDER DEPARTED FROM REPORTED BOARD PRECEDENT IN ITS ULTIMATE FINDING THAT THE MONTEREY EMPLOYEES DO NOT SHARE A COMMUNITY OF INTEREST DISTINCT FROM THAT SHARED WITH THE BAY AREA EMPLOYEES, AS WELL AS IN ITS ANALYSIS OF EACH OF THE COMMUNITY OF INTEREST FACTORS.	21
1. The Decision Should Have Applied <i>Verizon Wireless</i> and <i>Weis Markets</i> to Find that the Monterey Employees Share a Community of Interest that is Distinct From That Shared with the Bay Area Properties.....	21
2. The Decision and Order Failed to Follow Precedent on Several of the Community of Interest Factors when it Erroneously Concluded that Each Factor Weighed Against Finding a Distinct Community of Interest Among the Monterey Employees	23
a. The Region Failed to Follow Precedent by Concluding that the Tight Geographic Area Shared by the Monterey Employees when Compared with Bay Area Employees Weighed Against the Union's Petitioned-for Unit	23
b. The Decision Erred by Concluding that the Fact that Monterey Employees are 26 Times More Likely to Drive Longer Distances than are Bay Area Employees Weighed Against the Union's Petitioned-for Unit	29
c. There is Greater Functional Integration of	

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
Business Operations and Control of Labor Relations Among the Monterey Properties than Between the Monterey Properties and the Bay Area Properties.....	31
d. Interchange and Interaction Among Monterey Employees is Frequent and Regular, While Interchange between Monterey and Bay Area Properties is Occasional and Primarily One-Way from Monterey to Bay Area Properties.....	34
e. There is a Consistent History of the Union Bargaining One-Off Agreements with the Employer at the Monterey Properties	36
V. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Federal Cases

Massachusetts Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Children v. NLRB,
297 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2002).....33

NLRB v. Klochko Equipment Rental Co.,
657 Fed. Appx. 441 (6th Cir. 2016).....23

NLRB Cases

Alamo Rent-A-Car,
330 NLRB 897 (2000)35, 36

Angelus Furniture Mfg Co.,
192 NLRB 992 (1971)34

Armco, Inc.,
279 NLRB 1184 (1986)34

Barber-Colman Co.,
130 NLRB 478 (1961)24

Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless,
341 NLRB 483 (2004) *passim*

Cheney Bigelow Wire Works, Inc.
197 NLRB 1279 (1972)29

Dattco, Inc.,
338 NLRB 49 (2002)29

Exemplar, Inc.,
363 NLRB No. 157 (2016), slip op.....30

Greenhorne & O’Mara, Inc.,
326 NLRB 514 (1998)30

Laboratory Corp. of America Holdings,
341 NLRB 1079 (2004)21

Macy’s West, Inc.,
327 NLRB 1222 (1999)28, 29

MGM Mirage,
338 NLRB 529 (2002)34

Morrison Healthcare,
369 NLRB No. 76 (2020)1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Novato Disposal Services,</i> 328 NLRB 820 (1999)	27
<i>R&D Trucking,</i> 327 NLRB 531 (1999)	29, 30
<i>RB Associates,</i> 324 NLRB 874 (1997)	36
<i>Stormont-Vail Healthcare, Inc.,</i> 340 NLRB 1205 (2003)	24, 25, 26
<i>Trane,</i> 339 NLRB 866 (2003)	26, 27
<i>Waste Mgmt of Wash., Inc.,</i> 331 NLRB 309	29
<i>Weis Markets, Inc.,</i> 142 NLRB 708 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
 Federal Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 153(b)	4, 21
§ 152	5
 Regulations	
29 CFR 102.67(d)(1),(2)	3
